

LFIR # 2321

I. Project Title	Citrus County - Fire Station #8					
2. Senate Sponsor	Blaise Ingoglia					
3. Date of Request	3/4/2025					
l. Project/Program De	ecription					
	•	, for role seting F	iro Ctation #0 to a now l	acation thoroby inc	rossing the numbe	
homes served by 7,2	200 and reducing res	sponse times for	ire Station #8 to a new lefire suppression and EN	1S services.	reasing the numbe	
. State Agency to red	eive requested fun	n <b>ds</b> Departi	Department of Financial Services			
State Agency conta	cted? No	•				
. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request f	or Fiscal Year 2	2025-2026			
Type of Funding			Amou	ınt		
Operating				3,500,000		
Fixed Capital Outlay  Total State Funds F						
Total Otale I ulius I	requesteu			3,500,000		
Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2025	-2026 (includin	g matching funds avai	able for this proje	ect)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Re	equested (from ques	tion #6)	3,500,000	78%		
Matching Funds						
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the	amount of this reque	est)	1,000,000	0% 22%		
Local Other			1,000,000	0%		
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Voor 201	25-2026	4,500,000	100%		
Total Project Costs	TOT FISCAL LEGI 202	23-2020	4,300,000	100 /6		
3. Has this project pre	-		No			
If yes, provide the r	nost recent instand	ce:				
Fiscal Year	Amo	unt	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
la futura vaar fundi	na likaly ta ha ragu	004042	INA I			
•			No			
a. If yes, indicate no			No			
-	onrecurring amoun	t per year.	lieu of state funding.			

### **Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects**

10. Status of Construction



1

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

**LFIR # 2321** 

<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	O Construction O N	I/A	
"shovel ready" (	i.e permitted)?	No	
stimated start da	te of construction?	10/01/2025	
stimated comple	tion date of construction?	04/01/2027	
stream will be u	sed for ongoing operation	ns and maintenance o	of the project?
em and service ta	axes.		
tween the owne	rs of the facility and the e		al outlay funding. Include the
	"shovel ready" ( stimated start da stimated comple stream will be u em and service ta s of the facility to	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)? stimated start date of construction? stimated completion date of construction? stream will be used for ongoing operation em and service taxes.	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?  Itimated start date of construction?  Itimated completion date of construction?  Stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capitative of the facility and the entity.

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of a new fire station	3,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	3,500,000

### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Relocating Citrus County Fire Rescue Station 8 to Inverness Airport will provide an invaluable advantage in emergency preparedness, response efficiency, and public safety across Citrus County. This investment will bolster the operational readiness of our emergency services while supporting a growing, safe, and resilient community.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

A new station will reduce response times, increasing survival rates for medical emergencies and minimizing property loss in fire incidents.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



**LFIR # 2321** 

A new station will reduce response times, increasing survival rates for medical emergencies and minimizing property loss in fire incidents.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population served by this project includes all of Citrus County, with an additional 7,200 homes in the direct response area.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Improved geographic coverage will enhance public safety, lowering the risk of catastrophic fire and delayed medical care. The fire department's reporting system will track fractile response times to incidents, allowing for data-driven analysis of response efficiency and continuous improvement. Data analytics will be used to compare pre- and post-construction response times, identifying measurable improvements. Incident reporting will track reductions in property damage and medical emergency survival rates.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Mandatory Corrective Action Plan Submission: If the contractor fails to meet any deliverable or performance measure, they must submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) within five (5) business days of notice from the County. The CAP must outline specific corrective actions, a revised timeline, and responsible parties for resolution. Increase the per-day penalty for excessive delays beyond a reasonable time frame. Implement damages for failure to meet critical project milestones.

14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No	
a. If	f Yes, what phase best describes the project?	
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)	
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged in	fastructure)
b. N	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration	on):
15. Ha	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
	Yes, Applied	
	Yes, Received	
	No	
	No, but intends to apply	
a. If	f yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. F	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
16. Ha	as the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this reques	st)?
	Yes, Applied	



**LFIR # 2321** 

☐ Yes, Received				
□ No				
☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, specify the	e program and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergend	y Bridge Loan, Department o
Commerce):				
17. Requester Contact	t Information			7
a. First Name	Craig	Last Name	Stevens	
b. Organization	Citrus County Fire Rescu	е		
c. E-mail Address	craig.stevens@citruscour	ntyfire.com		
d. Phone Number	(352)527-5406	Ext.		
18. Recipient Contact				
a. Organization	Citrus County Board of Commissioners	ounty		
b. Municipality and	d County Citrus			
c. Organization Ty	pe			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(d				
☑Local Entity	,, ,			
·				
□University or Co	•			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Craig	Last Name	Stevens	
e. E-mail Address	craig.stevens@citruscour	ntyfire.com		
f. Phone Number	(352)527-5406	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation			
a. Name	Sarah Busk Suskey			
b. Firm Name	The Advocacy Partners	The Advocacy Partners		
c. E-mail Address	sarah@tapfla.com			
d. Phone Number	(850)222-8900			



**LFIR # 2321** 

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.